

No. 19-1818

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SHELL OIL PRODUCTS COMPANY, LLC; CHEVRON CORP.; CHEVRON USA, INC.;
EXXONMOBIL CORP.; BP, PLC; BP AMERICA, INC.; BP PRODUCTS NORTH
AMERICA, INC.; ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC; MOTIVA ENTERPRISES, LLC; CITGO
PETROLEUM CORP.; CONOCOPHILLIPS; CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY; PHILLIPS
66; MARATHON OIL COMPANY; MARATHON OIL CORPORATION; MARATHON
PETROLEUM CORP.; MARATHON PETROLEUM COMPANY, LP; SPEEDWAY, LLC;
HESS CORP.; LUKOIL PAN AMERICAS LLC; DOES 1-100,

Defendants-Appellants,

GETTY PETROLEUM MARKETING, INC.,

Defendant.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF
RHODE ISLAND, NO. 18-CV-00395-WES-LDA (WILLIAM E. SMITH, CHIEF JUDGE)

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF MASSACHUSETTS, MINNESOTA,
CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII, MAINE,
MARYLAND, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, OREGON,
PENNSYLVANIA, VERMONT, WASHINGTON, AND WISCONSIN, AND THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

MAURA HEALEY
*Attorney General for the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts*
SETH SCHOFIELD, No. 1141881
Senior Appellate Counsel
Energy and Environment Bureau
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF MASSACHUSETTS
One Ashburton Place, 18th Floor
Boston, Massachusetts 02108
(617) 963-2436

KEITH ELLISON
*Attorney General for the State of
Minnesota*
LEIGH CURRIE
Special Assistant Attorney General
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400
Saint Paul, MN 55108
(651) 757-1291

(additional counsel listed on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| Table of Authorities | i |
| Interests of Amici Curiae | 1 |
| Argument..... | 2 |
| I. The Companies Cannot Establish Removal Jurisdiction Based on a Mischaracterization of Rhode Island’s Complaint. | 3 |
| II. Rhode Island’s Actual Claims Do Not “Arise Under” Federal Common Law..... | 7 |
| A. States Have a Compelling Interest In Addressing Climate Change Harms Within Their Borders. | 8 |
| B. There Is No Support for The Companies’ Argument that Rhode Island’s State-Law Claims Arise Under Federal Common Law..... | 10 |
| Conclusion | 13 |
| Certificate of Compliance | (a) |
| Certificate of Service | (a) |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) | 1 |
| <i>American Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)..... | 5, 11 |
| <i>American Fuel & Petrochemical Mfrs. v. O’Keeffe</i> , 903 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2018) | 9 |
| <i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964) | 11 |
| <i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988) | 8, 9 |
| <i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987)..... | 3 |

Table of Authorities – Continued

Page

City of Milwaukee v. Illinois, 451 U.S. 304 (1931)11

City of New York v. Chevron Corp., 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021) 3, 10, 11, 12

Connecticut v. Exxon Mobil Corp., No. 3:20-cv-01555 (Conn. Super. Ct. 2020).....6

Danca v. Private Health Care Sys., 185 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999)3

Delaware v. BP, No. N20C-09-097 (Del. Super. 2020).....6

District of Columbia v. Exxon Mobil Corp., No. 2020 CA 002892B (D.C. Super. Ct. 2020)6

Franchise Tax Bd. v. Construction Laborers Vacation Tr., 463 U.S. 1 (1983)1

Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g & Mfg., 545 U.S. 308 (2005)3

Gunn v. Minton, 568 U.S. 251 (2013)6

Huron Portland Cement Co. v. City of Detroit, 362 U.S. 440 (1960).....9

Illinois v. City of Milwaukee, 406 U.S. 91 (1972)11

International Paper Co. v. Ouellette, 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....11

LG Display Co. v. Madigan, 665 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2011).....13

López–Muñoz v. Triple–S Salud, Inc., 754 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014)3

Massachusetts v. Exxon Mobil Corp., No. 19-3333 (Mass. Super. Ct. 2019).....6

Minnesota v. American Petroleum Inst., No. 62-cv-20-3837 (Minn. 2d Jud. Dist. 2020)6

Minnesota v. Phillip Morris Inc., 551 N.W.2d 490 (Minn. 1996)6

New Mexico ex rel. Balderas v. Purdue Pharma L.P., 323 F. Supp. 3d 1242 (D.N.M. 2018).....10

| Table of Authorities – Continued | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Rhode Island v. Shell Oil Prods. Co.</i> , 979 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2020) | 5 |
| <i>Shell Oil Prods. Co. v. Rhode Island</i> , No. 20-900, 2021 WL 2044535 (U.S. May 24, 2021)..... | 5 |
| <i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981) | 11 |
| <i>Texas v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 14 F. Supp. 2d 956 (E.D. Tex. 1997) | 6 |
| <i>Town of Randolph v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , Civ. A. No. 19-cv-10813- ADB, 2019 WL 2394253 (D. Mass. June 6, 2019) | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942) | 11 |
| <i>West Virginia ex rel. McGraw v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 2011)..... | 1 |
| <i>Wilson v. Republic Iron & Steel Co.</i> , 257 U.S. 92 (1921) | 4 |
| Statutes | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 | 11 |
| Miscellaneous | |
| Notice of Removal, <i>Minnesota v. American Petroleum Inst.</i> , Civ. A. No. 20-cv-01636 (D. Minn. July 27, 2020) (ECF No. 1) | 7 |
